Briefing attachment entitled “BRIEFING — NHS FIFE INTERNAL MISCONDUCT
HEARING & EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL”

BRIEFING — NHS FIFE INTERNAL MISCONDUCT HEARING & EMPLOYMENT
TRIBUNAL

Background to internal misconduct hearing

e This came after Dr Upton filed a bullying and harassment complaint against
Sandie Peggie (SP) for comments she made relating to her use of a female
locker room on Christmas Eve 2023.

e Please note that the internal misconduct investigation is separate from the
employment tribunal. The internal misconduct hearing is focused on the
behaviours of SP whereas the employment tribunal is about sexual harassment,
belief discrimination and victimisation.

Background to the employment tribunal

e The claim arose as a result of an incident around use of the female locker room
facilities.
e SP’s claim is against NHS Fife and Dr Beth Upton and is for:
o Indirect discrimination on the grounds of sex;
o Victimisation;
o Whistleblowing.
e The tribunal began on 3 Feb 2025, was suspended on 14 Feb 2025 and
recommenced on 16 July 2025, it is expected to last a further 11 days, with a
report likely towards the end of Sep 2025.

16 July 2025 — SP was cleared of gross misconduct

e We understand that SP will undertake a facilitated reflective practice discussion
to consider decision making in relation to the incident on 24/25 December 2023.
[Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

[Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]
e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]



e [Redacted S.30
e [Redacted S.30
e [Redacted S.30
e [Redacted S.30

[Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]
[Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

[Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]
e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

[Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

Further information, if required, is provided at ANNEX A

Further information, if required, is provided at ANNEX A

e Timeline of events leading to employment tribunal

e [Out of scope]

e [Out of scope]

e [Out of scope]

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

o Statement from NHS Fife following internal investigation

ANNEX A

Timeline of events leading to employment tribunal

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]
e 24/25 December 2023 - Incident Date.

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]



e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

e 13 May 2024 - Tribunal notification.

e [Redacted S.30(b)(ii)]

e Jan 2025 - NHS Fife request a private hearing under article 50.
e 3 Feb 2025 - Tribunal commenced.

e 14 Feb 2025 — Tribunal suspended.

e 16 July 2025 — Tribunal recommences and is expected to last a further 11 days,
with a report likely towards the end of September.

[Out of Scope]

[Out of Scope]

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]

We are advised as follows:

[Redacted — S. 36(1)]
[Redacted — S. 30(c)]
[Redacted — S. 30(c)]

[Redacted — S. 36(1)]
[Redacted — S. 30(c)]
Statement from NHS Fife
[ S. 25]
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Briefing Note

Date: 21 July 2025 Contact Details:
To:

NHS Fifae — University Health Board,
Queen Margaret Hospital,
‘whitefield Road, Dunfermline,
Classification: Confidential K¥12 05U

fife.communications@nhs.soot
www.nhsfife.org

1. Purpose

2. Key Points / Rationale

I 4 Fire

recognised the need to issue a public-facing “positioning “statement at the start of the next
sitting of the Employment Tribunal hearing to:

* Respond directly to widespread inaccuracies circulating on social media and
amplified in the press.

Reinforce NH3 Fife's position and reiterate previous factual public statements.

Provide transparency and balance in parallel with the recommencement of the
hearing.
. ______
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3. Background Context

Since February NH3 Fife is currently engaged in defending an employment tribunal.
Throughout proceedings, there has been a significant volume of online commentary, media
speculation and misinformation, much of it driven by social media activity and subsequently
picked up by national press.
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The edited version of the positioning statement is available online: www.nhsfife.org/ news-
updates/latest-news 202507 /statement-on-the-recommencement-of-the-employment-
tribunal/
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Briefings in Emails — FOI 202500478722

Briefing 1

From: Jane Hamilton [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]J@gov.scot

On Behalf Of: Deputy Director of Culture Pay and Partnership

Sent: 17 July 2025 15:41

To: DG Health & Social Care [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>; Deputy Director
of Culture Pay and Partnership
<DeputyDirectorOfCulturePayAndPartnership@gov.scot>

Cc: Caroline Lamb [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

@nhs.scot>; Director of Health Workforce <Directorofhealthworkforce@gov.scot>;
Deputy Director of Health Workforce, Planning and Development
<DeputyDirectorHWPD@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@gov.scot>; [Redacted
- S. 38(1)(b)|@gov.scot>

Subject: RE: IMMEDIATE — NHS Fife — Employment tribunal/internal investigation

Hi Caroline

Thanks for your message. [Redacted — S. 30(b)(ii)]
[Redacted — S. 36(1)]

[Redacted - Section 30(c)]

We have been in touch with [Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)] to confirm the above position.
[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)].

Best wishes,

Jane

Jane Hamilton

Deputy Director for Culture Pay and Partnership | Health Workforce Directorate

| The Scottish Government | GR:05, St Andrew’s House, Regent Road, Edinburgh,
EH1 3DG [Job-share with Tai McLennan]

** | am working on a hybrid basis so am office-based for only part of the week. My

working pattern is Mondays to Thursdays. If you require an urgent response, please
email, Teams message or call me on my mobile - number above**

Briefing 2



From: Jane Hamilton Jane.Hamilton@gov.scot

On Behalf Of: Deputy Director of Culture Pay and Partnership

Sent: 17 July 2025 15:53

To: DG Health & Social Care <DGHSC@gov.scot>

Cc: Caroline Lamb [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@nhs.scot>; Director of Health
Workforce <Directorofhealthworkforce@gov.scot>; Deputy Director of Health
Workforce, Planning and Development <DeputyDirectorHWPD@gov.scot>;
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]J@gov.scot>; Deputy
Director of Culture Pay and Partnership
<DeputyDirectorOfCulturePayAndPartnership@gov.scot>

Subject: RE: IMMEDIATE — NHS Fife — Employment tribunal/internal investigation

Caroline

| had pressed ‘send’, just as we were receiving a short update from the Board
[Redacted - Section 30(c)]

Thanks,
Jane

From: Jane Hamilton On Behalf Of Deputy Director of Culture Pay and Partnership
Sent: 17 July 2025 15:41

To: DG Health & Social Care <DGHSC@gov.scot>; Deputy Director of Culture Pay
and Partnership <DeputyDirectorOfCulturePayAndPartnership@gov.scot>

Cc: Caroline Lamb <caroline.lamb@nhs.scot>; Director of Health Workforce
<Directorofhealthworkforce@gov.scot>; Deputy Director of Health Workforce,
Planning and Development <DeputyDirectorHWPD@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S.
38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>

Subject: RE: IMMEDIATE - NHS Fife - Employment tribunal/internal investigation

Hi Caroline

Thanks for your message. [Redacted — S. 30(b)(ii)]
[Redacted — S. 36(1)]

[Redacted - Section 30(c)]

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

We have been in touch with [Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)] to confirm the above position.
[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)].



Best wishes,
Jane
Jane Hamilton

Deputy Director for Culture Pay and Partnership | Health Workforce Directorate
| The Scottish Government | GR:05, St Andrew’s House, Regent Road, Edinburgh,
EH1 3DG [Job-share with Tai McLennan]

** | am working on a hybrid basis so am office-based for only part of the week. My
working pattern is Mondays to Thursdays. If you require an urgent response, please
email, Teams message or call me on my mobile - number above**

Briefing 3

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@gov.scot>

Sent: 21 July 2025 15:54

To: DG Health & Social Care <DGHSC@gov.scot>

Cc: Deputy Director of Culture Pay and Partnership
<DeputyDirectorOfCulturePayAndPartnership@gov.scot>; Jane Hamilton
<Jane.Hamilton@gov.scot>; Director of Health Workforce
<Directorofhealthworkforce@gov.scot>; Amy Wilson [Redacted — S.
38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>

Subject: RE: For action: FM ask - Statement on the Recommencement of the
Employment Tribunal NHS Fife

Hello [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)],

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]
[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]
[Redacted — S. 36(1)]
[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

Kind regards,
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Directorate for Health Workforce
Director-General Health & Social Care

Briefing 4



From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot>

Sent: 22 July 2025 17:51

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>
Subject: RE: Briefing for Gillian's return - Due 11am Monday 28 July

Hello both,
[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i]

e 15% July — [Redacted — S. 30(c)] [Redacted S.25]

e 16t July - NHS Fife ET recommenced on the 16" July. Media coverage has
been extensive with live reporting on twitter and other platforms from various
media outlets. [Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

e 18t July — NHS Fife posted a statement on their webpage: Statement on the
Recommencement of the Employment Tribunal | NHS Fife. [Redacted — S.
36(1)][Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)] [Redacted — S. 30(c)]

e [Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]
Directorate for Health Workforce
Director-General Health & Social Care

Briefing 5

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@gov.scot>

Sent: 22 July 2025 17:51

To: Director of Health Workforce Directorofhealthworkforce@gov.scot
Cc: Deputy Director of Culture Pay and Partnership
<DeputyDirectorOfCulturePayAndPartnership@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S.
38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>

Subject: Return from Leave Update for DG

Hi

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)] -

Regards

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

The NHS Fife employment tribunal involving Sandie Peggie and Dr Beth Upton

concluded on 29 July 2025. NHS Fife have made contact with officials, and advised
the following:



« All witness evidence has now formally concluded, as confirmed by both
parties and the Tribunal Judge. All evidence has now been heard during
sessions in February and July.

o [Redacted — S. 36(1)]

e The Tribunal will reconvene on Monday 1 and Tuesday 2 September 2025
to hear oral submissions and allow the panel to ask questions. Proceedings
will formally conclude at 4pm on Tuesday 2 September.

o [Redacted — S. 36(1)]

o [Redacted — S. 30(c)]

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]| Health Workforce Directorate | St Andrew’s House |Regent
Road | Edinburgh EH1 3DG

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]



Emails Between SG Officials and Fife

Email Thread 1

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@nhs.scot>

Sent: 16 July 2025 14:50

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot>

Cc: Fiona Hogg <[Redacted — S. 38(1)(@gov.scot>
Subject: As promised

Hi [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

| have updated answers in red from our last response to you. Copied in Fiona Hogg
as well so she is sighted. [Redacted — S. 30(b)(ii)]

| have attached the

1.Current position with the ET

The Employment Tribunal is scheduled to reconvene on 16 July 2025 for 11 days,
concluding on 30 July 2025. [Redacted — S. 30(b)(ii)]

2. Current position with the internal disciplinary process
The Conduct Hearing took place on the 25 June 2025. [Redacted — S. 30(b)(ii)]

3. Timelines on both of above and how they interact

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(ii)] A new date has now been confirmed as noted above and
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]. [Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]

[Redacted — S. 36(1)]

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

[Redacted — S. 36(1)]

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(ii)]

All our media statements relating to the ET are publicly available on our website at:

https://www.nhsfife.org/news-updates/media-statements/

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]



[Redacted — S. 30(c)]

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

[Redacted — S. 36(1)]

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Any further questions please don’t hesitate to get in touch

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Kind Regards,

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]l NHS Fife

Queen Margaret Hospital | Management Corridor | Whitefield Road | Dunfermline |

KY12 0SU I
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

NHS
N~

SCOTLAND

This email is intended for the named recipient only. If you have received it by
mistake,

please (i) contact the sender by email reply; (ii) delete the email from your system; .
and (iii) do not copy the email or disclose its contents to anyone.

Email Thread 2

From: Fiona Hogg



Sent: 17 July 2025 08:31

To: Carol Potter (NHS FIFE) [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@nhs.scot
Cc: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@nhs.scot>

Subject: RE: Catch up

Hi Carol,
No worries at all, | can do 400 tomorrow if that’s ok, for as long as we need?

Kind regards
Fiona

Fiona Hogg

Chief People Officer, NHS Scotland
Directorate of Health Workforce
Scottish Government

Email: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot

From: Carol Potter (NHS FIFE)
Sent: 17 July 2025 07:39

To: Fiona Hogg

Cc: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]
Subject: Catch up

Morning Fiona

Hope you are well. [Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

Would you be free for a call in the next couple of days:
2-3 today

1.30-2.30 tomorrow

3.30-5 tomorrow

thanks

Kind regards
Carol

Carol Potter | Chief Executive | NHS Fife University Health Board
Queen Margaret Hospital | Whitefield Road | Dunfermline | KY12 0SU



[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Chat to me on MS Teams

This email is intended for the named recipient only. If you have received it by
mistake,

please (i) contact the sender by email reply; (ii) delete the email from your system; .
and (iii) do not copy the email or disclose its contents to anyone.

Email Thread 3

From: Fiona Hogg

Sent: 21 July 2025 13:56

To: Deputy Director of Culture Pay and Partnership
<DeputyDirectorOfCulturePayAndPartnership@gov.scot>; Deputy Director of Health
Workforce, Planning and Development <DeputyDirectorHWPD@gov.scot>; Director
of Health Workforce <Directorofhealthworkforce@gov.scot>; DL for Health Workforce
Senior Team <[Redacted — S. 38(1)(@gov.scot>

Subject: [Redacted — S. 30(c)]

Jane,

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)] [Redacted — S. 30(c)] [Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]
Thanks
Fiona

Fiona Hogg

Chief People Officer, NHS Scotland
Directorate of Health Workforce
Scottish Government

Email: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot

Email Thread 4

From: Jane Hamilton On Behalf Of Deputy Director of Culture Pay and Partnership
Sent: 21 July 2025 12:47



To: Deputy Director of Health Workforce, Planning and Development ; Director of
Health Workforce ; DL for Health Workforce Senior Team

Subject: [Redacted — S. 30(c)]

Amy

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

[Redacted - S. 29]

Jane

Email Thread 5

From[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@nhs.scot>

Sent: 21 July 2025 15:55

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot>

Subject: Confidential Briefing Note ET Positioning Statement

Hi [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Here you go finally received it

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Kind Regards,

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)] NHS Fife

Queen Margaret Hospital | Management Corridor | Whitefield

Road | Dunfermline 1 KY12 0SU |
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

NHS
N,

SCOTLAND

Email Thead 6

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@nhs.scot
Sent: Monday, 21 July 2025 16:31



To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot

Subject: Fw: Confidential Briefing Note ET Statement Amended Final
[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Sent from Outlook for iOS

Email Thread 7

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot
Sent: Thursday, 17 July 2025 15:48

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@nhs.scot
Cc: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot
Subject: RE: SG

Thank you [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)], much appreciated!
Kind regards,

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]
Directorate for Health Workforce
Director-General Health & Social Care

’I‘ JOV.SCOt {INFRE | remes

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@nhs.scot>

Sent: 17 July 2025 15:36

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@gov.scot>
Subject: RE: SG

Of course I’'m about all day [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Kind Regards,

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]l NHS Fife

Queen Margaret Hospital | Management Corridor | Whitefield
Road | Dunfermline I KY12 0SU I

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]



NHS
N

SCOTLAND

Email Thead 8

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>

Sent: 17 July 2025 15:34

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@nhs.scot>; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@gov.scot>
Subject: RE: SG

Thanks for this [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)] — adding [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]
[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

Have a good weekend when it comes.

Regards

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]| Health Workforce Directorate | St Andrew’s House |Regent
Road | Edinburgh EH1 3DG

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]
From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@nhs.scot>
Sent: 17 July 2025 15:26

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot>
Subject: SG

Hi [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)], does this help about our chat earlier

NHS Fife is currently defending Employment Tribunal proceedings brought by
Sandie Peggie against both NHS Fife and Dr Beth Upton. [Redacted — S. 36(1)]
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Kind Regards,



[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Queen Margaret Hospital | Management Corridor | Whitefield
Road | Dunfermline I KY12 0SU |

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

NHS
N —

SCOTLAND

This email is intended for the named recipient only. If you have received it by
mistake,

please (i) contact the sender by email reply; (ii) delete the email from your system; .
and (iii) do not copy the email or disclose its contents to anyone.

Email Thread 9

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot

Sent: Wednesday, 30 July 2025 12:06

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@nhs.scot; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot
Subject: RE: Update

Hi [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Thanks for this - [Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

Regards

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

| Health Workforce Directorate | St Andrew’s House |Regent Road | Edinburgh EH1
3DG

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]



From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@nhs.scot>

Sent: 30 July 2025 11:58

To: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot>; [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]@gov.scot>
Subject: Update

Hi [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]

Kind Regards,

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Queen Margaret Hospital I Management Corridor | Whitefield

Road I Dunfermline 1 KY12 OSU |
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

NHS
N~

SCOTLAND

Email Thread 10

From: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)|@nhs.scot

Sent: Tuesday, 22 July 2025 10:28

To: Deputy Director of Culture Pay and Partnership
DeputyDirectorOfCulturePayAndPartnership@gov.scot
Cc: [Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)J@gov.scot

Subject: Your request

Hi there
[Redacted — S. 30(b)(i)]

[Redacted — S. 30(c)]



Any questions please just get in touch
[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

Kind Regards,

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]l NHS Fife

Queen Margaret Hospital | Management Corridor | Whitefield
Road | Dunfermline I KY12 0SU |

[Redacted — S. 38(1)(b)]

NHS
N

SCOTLAND

This email is intended for the named recipient only. If you have received it by
mistake,

please (i) contact the sender by email reply; (ii) delete the email from your system; .
and (iii) do not copy the email or disclose its contents to anyone.
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